
Unrestricted 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Katharine Simpson 
Telephone: 01344 352308 
Email: katharine.simpson@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 1 December 2015 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
Thursday 10 December 2015, 2.00 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: The Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Councillor Dale Birch, Executive Member for Adult Services, Health & Housing (Chairman) 
Dr Tong, Bracknell & Ascot Clinical Commissioning Group (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Executive Member for Children & Young People 
Philip Cook, Involve 
Alex Gild, Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
Jane Hogg, Frimley Health NHS Foundation Trust 
Dr Janette Karklins, Director of Children, Young People & Learning, Bracknell Forest Council 
John Nawrockyi, Director of Adult Social Care, Health & Housing 
Rachel Pearce, South Central Sub Region NHS 
Mary Purnell, Bracknell & Ascot Clinical Commissioning Group 
Lise Llewellyn, Director of Public Health 
Mark Sanders, Healthwatch 
Fidelma Tinneny, Berkshire Care Association 
Linda Wells, Bracknell Forest Homes 
Timothy Wheadon, Chief Executive, Bracknell Forest Council 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
Thursday 10 December 2015, 2.00 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Apologies   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members. 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Affected 
Interest in a matter should withdraw from the meeting when the matter 
is under consideration and should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance that they are withdrawing as they have such an 
interest. If the Interest is not entered on the register of Members 
interests the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 
days. 
 

 

3. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which the chairman decides are urgent. 
 

 

4. Minutes from Previous Meeting   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Board 
held on 3 September 2015. 
 

5 - 10 

5. Matters Arising   

6. Public Participation   

 QUESTIONS: If you would like to ask a question you must arrive 15 
minutes before the start of the meeting to provide the clerk with your 
name, address and the question you would like to ask. Alternatively, 
you can provide this information by email to the clerk Katharine 
Simpson (katharine.simpson@bracknell-forest.gov.uk) at least two 
hours ahead of a meeting. The subject matter of questions must relate 
to an item on the Board’s agenda for that particular meeting. The clerk 
can provide advice on this where requested. 
 
PETITIONS: A petition must be submitted a minimum of seven working 
days before a Board meeting and must be given to the clerk by this 
deadline. There must be a minimum of ten signatures for a petition to 

 

mailto:katharine.simpson@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


 

 

be submitted to the Board. The subject matter of a petition must be 
about something that is within the Board’s responsibilities. This 
includes matters of interest to the Board as a key stakeholder in 
improving the health and wellbeing of communities.  
 

7. Actions taken between meetings   

 Board members are asked to report any action taken between 
meetings of interest to the Board. 
 

 

8. Mental Health Street Triage Pilot for East Berkshire   

 To receive a report from Chief Inspector Gavin Wong and Chief 
Inspector Dave Gilbert seeking the Health and Wellbeing Board’s 
support for the introduction of a Mental Health Street Triage Service 
across East Berkshire.  
 

11 - 18 

9. Bracknell Forest Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual 
Report  

 

 To receive the Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 
2014/15 and to note the Local Safeguarding Children Board’s key 
messages. 
 

19 - 78 

10. Children and Young People's Mental Health Transformation 
Planning Update  

To follow 

 To receive an update on the work to transform the Child and 
Adolescent Mental Health Service 
 

 

11. Draft Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy   

 To consider a report seeking approval of the draft Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy for 2016 – 2020. 
 

79 - 120 

12. Forward Plan   

 Board members are asked to make any additions or amendments to 
the Board’s Forward Plan as necessary. 
 

121 - 122 

 





Unrestricted 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
3 SEPTEMBER 2015 
2.00  - 4.25 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillor Dale Birch, Executive Member for Adult Services, Health & Housing (Chairman) 
Dr William Tong, Bracknell & Ascot Clinical Commissioning Group 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Executive Member for Children & Young People 
Philip Cook, Involve 
Alex Gild, Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
Jane Hogg, Frimley Health NHS Foundation Trust 
Dr Janette Karklins, Director of Children, Young People & Learning, Bracknell Forest Council 
Mary Purnell, Berkshire East Clinical Commissioning Group 
Mark Sanders, Healthwatch 
Linda Wells, Bracknell Forest Homes 
 
Also Present: 
Elaine Bousfield, Xenzone 
Carol Crowe, Berkshire East Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
In Attendance: 
Mira Haynes, Chief Officer: Older People and Long Term Conditions, Bracknell Forest 
Council 
Lynne Lidster, Head of Head of Joint Commissioning, Bracknell Forest Council 
Dr Lisa McNally, Consultant in Public Health, Bracknell Forest Council 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
John Nawrockyi, Interim Director of Adult Social Care, Health and Housing, Bracknell Forest 
Council 
Lise Llewellyn, Director of Public Health, Bracknell Forest Council 
Timothy Wheadon, Chief Executive, Bracknell Forest Council 
 

16. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

17. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

18. Minutes from Previous Meeting  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held 
on 4 June 2015 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

19. Matters Arising  

There were no matters arising. 



20. Public Participation  

No submissions had been received under the terms of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board’s public participation scheme. 

21. Actions taken between meetings  

It was noted that no substantive actions had taken place since the Board’s last 
meeting. 

22. Mental Health Support for Young People  

Elaine Bousfield, Managing Director of Xenzone, gave a presentation in respect of 
Xenzone’s work to support the emotional and mental health of young people in 
Bracknell Forest through the introduction of Kooth an online counselling service 
which had been commissioned by the Bracknell and Ascot Clinical Commissioning 
Group and Bracknell Forest Council. 
 
Xenzone was a national company providing online and face to face services to 
children and young people.  Xenzone’s service had been accredited by the British 
Association of Counselling and Psychotherapy and their counselling services were 
currently available in 23 different local authority and clinical commissioning group 
areas across the Country.  Counselling was provided by a team of 28 highly skilled 
and experienced profession
[...]

be the minimum funding level that would be repeated in future years.   
 
Transformation work would be led by Clinical Commissioning Groups who would 
work in collaboration with commissioners, providers and young people and their 
families to develop and submit their Local Transformation Plans to Central 
Government by 16 October 2015. Berkshire East Clinical Commissioning Group had 
set up a Task and Finish Working Group to develop the East Berkshire Plan. This 
would then be signed of by the East Berkshire Children’s Board.   
 
It was agreed that Lisa McNally would sit on the Working Group.  Representatives of 
the Director of Children, Young People and Learning and the Young Health Maker 
Group would be sought for the Working Group.  It was suggested that Kooth be used 
to conduct an online survey of young people to feed into the Plan’s development. 
 
It was agreed that the Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board and a 
representative of the Director of Children, Young People and Learning would become 
members of the East Berkshire Children’s Board. 
 
It was stressed that Local Transformation Plans would be used to highlight and 
spread examples of good practice even if the service did not operate across the 
entire area covered by the Plan.  Consequently Bracknell Forest’s commissioning of 
Kooth could be included in the Berkshire East Plan. 
 
The Health & Well-Being Board agreed that it expected the Transformation Plan to 
reflect the local needs and support . The Plan should have a clear focus on 
significantly reducing waiting times – with a regular monitoring and feedback to the 
Board.  In addition, the Board expected commitment to proving support while young 
people were on the CAMHS waiting list (to prevent further deterioration) not just when 
they finally reached the end of it, and that this should be achieved through investment 
of some of the Transformation Funds  into a 'blended' early intervention service using 
internet and face to face sup
[...]
cknell Forest Annual Report  

The Board received the Healthwatch Bracknell Forest Annual Report for 2014/15. 
 
The Annual Report was the second produced by Healthwatch Bracknell Forest and 
included an overview of the organisation’s remit, details of the work that had taken 
place during the year and plans for the 2015/16. 
 
Work was taking place to identify an appropriate group to represent the views of older 
people on the Healthwatch’s Board.  Initial contact had been made with a number of 



charities working with older people and it was hoped that a representative from a 
local group would be identified in the near future. 
 
The Board’s attention was drawn to the statement that 202 individuals had been 
provided with signposting, advice and guidance during 2014/15.  It was 
acknowledged that Healthwatch organisations in other areas were quoting much 
higher figures for the number of people assisted.  This discrepancy was attributed to 
the fact that other areas were reporting the total number of contacts made rather than 
the number of individuals helped.  When the number of contacts was counted the 
number of people helped by Healthwatch Bracknell Forest rose to over 6,200.  An 
addendum would be added to the report to reflect this.  It was suggested that future 
reports include information relating to where those contacting Healthwatch lived to 
help target services more effectively. 
 
Healthwatch Bracknell Forest currently sat on the Borough Council’s Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel and work was taking place to develop this relationship into other 
aspects of the Council’s Scrutiny function. 
 
The Board commended the clarity of the report. 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the Healthwatch Bracknell Forest Annual Report be 
noted. 

26. Forward Plan  

The Board noted the items on the Forward Plan. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 



Report to: Bracknell Forest Wellbeing Board 

Date:  10th December 2015 

Contact: Chief Inspector Gavin WONG, Thames Valley Police 

 

Part I 

Mental Health Street Triage Pilot for Berkshire East 

 

1. For Consideration 

Mental Health Street Triage Pilot for East Berkshire (Bracknell Forest, Slough, 
Windsor and Maidenhead) 

2. Purpose of Report 

This report is offered by Thames Valley Police (TVP) for the introduction of a Street 
Triage Service in the East Berkshire area. This proposal is made using an evidence 
base generated as a consequence of a current Street Triage pilot in Oxfordshire. 

The Board is being asked to support the introduction of the pilot. 

3. Summary 

In the period April to November 2015 there has been a 3% increase in the number of 
persons detained under s136 of the Mental Health Act in Slough, Windsor and 
Maidenhead and Bracknell Forest. This rising trend contrasts with an overall 10.9% 
reduction in the use of s136 detention powers across the whole of the Thames 
Valley Police area. 
 
In Oxfordshire a Street Triage team was set up, consisting of a police officer and 
mental health practitioner to provide a rapid response capability between 1800hrs 
and 0200hrs to meet the needs of people who come to attention of Police rather than 
health services. A triage assessment is provided either by face to face or by 
telephone to attending Police Officers. Out of hours a dedicated advice line is 
available to Officers to enable informed decision making and to help to signpost an 
appropriate care pathway. 
 
The service focuses on improving access to support and avoiding unnecessary 
detentions under s136 of the Mental Health Act. It feeds back about each individual 
to GP practices (where consent is given) to provide a closed loop of care and 
support. Street Triage supports parity of esteem for mental health services by 
ensuring a responsive, high quality, service is provided to persons experiencing 
mental health crisis. 
 
This paper outlines a proposed business case for £136,000 investment per annum to 
commission a Street Triage Service for Slough, Win
[...]

 Reduction in appropriateness of detentions 

 Not enough capacity to deal with s136s 

 Increase in police time 

 Lack of partnership working 

 Service working in silos 

 Parity of esteem not being achieved 
 
8. Consideration 

The Committee is asked to support the introduction of a Mental Health Street Triage 
Scheme for Berkshire East by the 1st April 2016. 

 





Unrestricted 

 1 

TO: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 10 DECMEBER 2016  
 
  

 
LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 

Independent Chair Local Safeguarding Children Board  

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 The final draft of the Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) Annual Report 
2014/15 regarding the effectiveness of safeguarding and child protection practice in 
Bracknell Forest is provided to the Health and Wellbeing Board for information. 

 
2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to note the report (attached as annex 
1) and the key messages arising from it.  

 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION  

3.1 Working Together to Safeguard Children (updated March2015) provides the statutory 
framework for the safeguarding responsibilities of those working with children and 
young people, including the responsibilities of the LSCB. Working Together requires 
the LSCB Chair to publish an annual report on the effectiveness of child safeguarding 
and promoting the welfare of children in the local area. The annual report should 
cover the preceding financial year, and should be submitted to the Chief Executive, 
Leader of the Council, the local Police and Crime Commissioner and the Chair of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board.  

 
4 SUPPORTING INFORMATION  

4.1  Statutory regulation supporting the implementation of Section 14 of the Children Act 
2004 requires that the central focus of the LSCB is to: 

 Ensure the effectiveness of local services safeguarding and child protection 
practice.  

 Co-ordinate services to promote the welfare of children and families.   

[...]
s area. 

 
 



Unrestricted 
 

TO: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 10 DECEMBER 2015 
  

 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 2016-2020 

DIRECTOR: ADULT SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND HOUSING 
 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1. To enable the Health and Wellbeing Board to consider the draft Health and Wellbeing 

Strategy for 2016 - 2020, and agree it subject to any required amendments 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board approve the strategy subject to any 

amendments. 
 
 
3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1. To ensure that Bracknell Forest residents, and all organisations undertaking activity 

that may impact on the health and wellbeing of the population are aware of the 
priorities and their responsibilities within them.  
 

 
4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1. None  
 
 
5. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
5.1 It is a statutory requirement of the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) to develop and 

publish a joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  The purpose of the strategy is to 
identify the local priorities in relation to the health and wellbeing of the population, 
and identify where relevant organisations need to work in partnership to develop and 
implement plans to address those priorities.    

 
5.3 Developed by a working group comprised of officers from Adult Social Care, Public 

Health, CYPL and CCG, the first joint strategy – Seamless Health 
(http://www.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/BF-JHWS-v10-1.pdf)   was developed in 2012, 
building on the Council’s strategy from 2007.   As this was very early days in the 
implementation of the Health and Social Care Act 2012, the requirement was that 
Health and Wellbeing Boards develop a “model” strategy. 

 
5.2 In addition to identifying local priorities, this required the identification of  
 

 Plans already in place, and whether these were sufficiently robust; 

 where there were priorities that were not being addressed; and 

 where greater effectiveness and efficiency would be gained by orga
[...]
genda
	4 Minutes from Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	8 Mental Health Street Triage Pilot for East Berkshire
	9 Bracknell Forest Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report
	LSCB Annual Report Annex

	11 Draft Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy
	Health and Wellbeing Strategy Annex

	12 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
10 DECEMBER 2015 
2.00  - 4.35 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillor Dale Birch, Executive Member for Adult Services, Health & Housing 
Dr William Tong, Bracknell & Ascot Clinical Commissioning Group 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Executive Member for Children & Young People 
Philip Cook, Involve 
Alex Gild, Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
Mira Haynes, Chief Officer: Older People and Long Term Conditions (Representing the 
Director of Adult Social Care, Health and Housing) 
Jane Hogg, Frimley Health NHS Foundation Trust 
Christine McInnes, Chief Officer: Leraning and Achievement (Representing the Director of 
Children, Young People and Learning) 
Lise Llewellyn, Director of Public Health 
Linda Wells, Bracknell Forest Homes 
 
In Attendance: 
Vincent Paliczka, Director of Environment, Culture and Communities 
Lynne Lidster, Head of Joint Commissioning 
Dr Lisa McNally, Consultant in Public Health 
Louise Noble, Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Dr Janette Karklins, Director of Children, Young People and Learning 
John Nawrockyi, Director of Adult Social Care, Health and Housing 
Rachel Pearce, NHS England 
Mary Purnell, Bracknell and Ascot Clinical Commissioning Group 
Mark Sanders, Bracknell Forest Healthwatch  
Fidelma Tinneny, Berkshire Care Association 
Timothy Wheadon, Chief Executive, Bracknell Forest Coucnil 
 

27. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

28. Urgent Items of Business  

It was noted that with the agreement of the Chairman an additional item ‘A Year of 
Self Care’ had been added to the agenda.  

29. Minutes from Previous Meeting  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held 
on 3 September 2015 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 



30. Matters Arising  

There were no matters arising. 

31. Public Participation  

No submissions had been received under the terms of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board’s public participation scheme. 

32. Actions taken between meetings  

It was reported that the Children and Young People Mental Health Transformation 
Plan had now been approved and the Chairman thanked all those who had assisted 
with the Plan’s development. 

33. Mental Health Street Triage Pilot for East Berkshire  

Chief Inspector Gavin Wong and Chief Inspector Dave Gilbert attended the meeting 
to present a report proposing the introduction of a Mental Health Street Triage Pilot in 
the Berkshire East area. 
 
It was reported that under the current arrangements patients suffering from mental 
health disorders in public and in need of immediate care or control could, under 
Section 136 of the Mental Health Act, be detained by the Police and taken to a place 
of safety for up to 72 hours in order for a mental health assessment to be carried out.  
Currently the nearest designated place of safety was Prospect Park Hospital in 
Reading however if no space was available at the Hospital then a police cell may be 
used.  Between 2013/14 and 2014/15 there was a 33% rise (from 265 cases to 
352cases) in the number of Section 136 detentions in Berkshire and in 2014/15 135 
of the detentions occurred in the east Berkshire area.  This has placed a significant 
strain on the service and analysis of those detained in the police custody suites 
across the Thames Valley Policing area has found that the average length of time 
that a patient waited before receiving a mental health assessment  was 10 hours. A 
situation that could exacerbate and cause a deterioration in a patient’s condition. 
 
In order to improve the experience and outcomes of service users it was proposed 
that a Mental Health Street Triage Pilot be launched across east Berkshire on 1 April 
2016.  The pilot would involve teaming up a Police officer with a Mental Health 
Professional who would provide a rapid response between the hours of 5pm and 
1am.  Outside these times dedicated telephone support would be available.  The 
Street Triage Team would be able to assess a patient at the scene and quickly 
identify an appropriate treatment route thus negating the need to spend time waiting 
for a mental health professional to arrive and reduce the number of patients having to 
be detailed. 
 
Evidence showed that in areas running a Mental Health Street Triage system were 
experiencing a lower number of Section 136 detentions, fewer referrals made to 
inappropriate places of safety  and patients were experiencing much better outcomes 
as a result of the immediate medical attention they had received.   
 
Arising from the Board’s questions and comments the following points were noted: 
 

 Analysis of a pilot in Cleveland had found that two thirds of those assessed by 
the Triage Team were not known to services at the time of the assessment 
and that 55% of those assessed did not have a mental health condition. 



 Out of hours emergency care centres were able to access primary care 
records and this information sharing was expected to be expanded more 
widely 

 The Emergency Duty Service had out of hours access to the local authority 
systems for the six Berkshire local authorities 

 Bracknell Forest Council currently provided the out of hours Emergency Duty 
Service for the six Berkshire local authorities.  This service had recently been 
reviewed in advance of a relaunch in April 2016 and care would be needed to 
ensure that duplication did not occur 

 The Mental Health Professional in the Street Triage Team would be a new 
additional role and it was expected that the demand on the Emergency Duty 
Team would reduce as a consequence of the pilot’s introduction 

 It was agreed that the Chief Officer: Older People and Long Term Conditions 
would work with Thames Valley Police to ensure that the Emergency Duty 
Service and the Street Triage Pilot worked in a cohesive and complimentary 
fashion 

 The times that the Mental Health Professional would be available on the 
ground had been determined by local evidence. 

 Clear and measurable indicators of success would need to identified 

 A decision would be taken on whether to continue the one year pilot towards 
the end of 2016  

 It was requested that an full update, including measures of success, on the 
work of the pilot be given at a future meeting 

 
RESOLVED that; 
 

i. The Health and Wellbeing Board support the introduction of the Mental Health 
Street Triage Pilot 

II. A full report on the work of the pilot would be brought to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board’s meeting in December 2016  

34. Bracknell Forest Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report  

Alex Walters, Independent Chairman of the Local Safeguarding Children Board 
(LSCB, attended the meeting to present the Local Safeguarding Children Board’s 
Annual Report for 2014/15. 
 
Arising from The Board’s questions and comments the following points were noted: 
 

 The LSCB acknowledged the issues around child and adolescent mental 
health but had recognised the valuable work that the Health and Wellbeing 
Board was focusing on this and had agreed that rather than duplicate this 
work they would keep a watching brief on the area and focus instead on 
parental mental health because it was known to impact directly on children.  

 The LSCB’s future audit activity would be exploring the support looked after 
children received from mental health services. 

 The number of homeless children continued to rise and the LSCB was 
keeping a watching brief on both the number of homeless families and 
children and where these families were being placed.  It was noted that the 
Family Support Workers in schools did work with families where it was known 
that there was a risk however it was acknowledged that more still could be 
done to help these families. 

 Adult Services worked closely with Children’s Services where it was known 
that a child had carer responsibilities.  However many young carers were 



reluctant to identify themselves as carers or become involved in activities put 
on for young carers. 

 When young carers were identified then additional support was put in place 
through the schools.  The Council also commissioned the charity Kidz to carry 
out targeted work with young carers. 

 The LSCBH had an agreed partnership protocol with the Adult Safeguarding 
Board, the Health and Wellbeing Board and the Community Safety. 
Partnership.  This was due for review and renewal and it was agreed that the 
Health and Wellbeing Board would continue to be a signatory to the protocol. 

 The LSCB would be involved in any review of the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy. 

 
RESOLVED that the Health and Wellbeing Board note the Local Safeguarding 
Children Board Annual report 2014/15 and the key messages arising from it. 

35. Children and Young People's Mental Health Transformation Planning Update  

Louise Noble, Interim Head of the Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service 
(CAMHS), presented a report providing an update on the work taking place to  
improve the service. 
 
In 2014/15, the number of referrals to CAMHS had continued to rise with an 5.6% 
increase in referrals across the East Berkshire Clinical Commissioning Group area.  
Data showed that 100% of the initial referrals were triaged for clinical urgency within 
24 hours of a referral being made and of the 579 young people in Bracknell Forest 
waiting for an initial assessment the majority received a face to face assessment 
within twelve weeks of their being referred. In Bracknell Forest, the longest waiting 
lists were for those young people requiring an Autistic Spectrum Disorder (ASD) 
Assessment with 141 young people in Bracknell Forest waiting for longer than 12 
weeks for an assessment.   
 
Additional funding had been given to CAMHS to enable additional staff to be 
employed.  These new members of staff had now been through the required 
induction and training programme and were now starting to take on their own 
caseloads.  It was anticipated that the number of young people waiting over twelve 
weeks for an assessment would have reduced significantly by the end of the current 
financial year. 
 
CAMHS had been working with Kooth to improve the referral process and the 
interface between the two services.  It had now been agreed that CAHMS would refer 
young people directly to Kooth rather than signposting them to the service.  The 
CAMHS waiting lists had been reviewed and all young people currently waiting for 
CAHMS support had been contacted and given the option of receiving additional 
support from Kooth whilst they waited.   
 
Arising from Members’ questions and comments the following points were noted: 
 

 In addition to counselling, CAMHS also offered a range of additional support 
through workshops targeting specific concerns for example anxiety 

 60% of those being referred to CAMHS were too young to access Kooth’s 
services and it was essential that appropriate support was available to this 
group 

 The wider CAMHS Transformation Plan would be circulated to the Board for 
information 



 The ADHD pathways were heavily reliant on receiving information from other 
agencies and delays in this information exchange was impacting on waiting 
times 

 Differing opinions from GPs and schools over whether a referral to CAMHS 
was necessary did have an impact on waiting times 

 It was agreed that data relating to the number of children and young people 
waiting for longer than six and twelve months would be included in the next 
update 

 The cases of all those on the ASD Pathway had been reviewed to ascertain 
whether the pathway was this diagnostic pathway was the most appropriate 
way forward for the young person  

 An internet search for ‘Young people mental health’ directed the searcher to 
the CAMHS web pages.  This was not always the most appropriate initial 
pathway for many young people and it was suggested that links could be 
added to the web page directing young people and their families to alternative 
sources of advice and support for example Youthline and Kooth.  It was 
agreed that the Public Health Team would liaise with CAMHS to take this 
piece of work forward. 

 
The Board thanked Louise Noble for her update. 

36. Draft Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy  

The Board received a report seeking approval of the joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 2016-2020.   
 
It was a statutory requirement for the Health and Wellbeing Board to develop and 
publish a joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy that identified local priorities in relation 
to the health and wellbeing of the local population  and where relevant organisations 
needed to work in partnership to develop and implement plans to address these 
priorities.   
 
The draft Strategy was the Board’s second strategy and had a clear focus on the 
prevention of ill health and encouraging and supporting people to understand the 
actions that they could take to keep themselves fit and well.  Arising from the Board’s 
questions and comments the following points were noted: 
 

 The final sentence in the third paragraph of the Foreword would be amended 
to read ‘We remain focused on joining things up in order to better provide…’ 

 Input would be required from all partners to develop proper measurable 
business orientated outcomes  

 The proposed performance indicators under Priority 1: Prevention of ill health 
and the things that cause it only focused on the elderly and needed to be 
expanded.  

 It was agreed that a draft list of Performance Indicators would be considered 
by the Board at their next meeting 

 It was agreed that performance management of the Strategy outcomes would 
be added as a standing agenda item to all future Health and Wellbeing Board 
meetings  

 The Strategy currently made no explicit mention of the need to transform adult 
social care.  It was agreed that this would be added to Priority 4: Workforce 

 
RESOLVED that, subject to the comments and amendments discussed, the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2020 be approved. 

 



37. Forward Plan  

The Board noted the items for consideration at future meetings of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board.  It was agreed that the following items would be added: 
 

 Health and Wellbeing Strategy Performance Monitoring (To be a standing 
agenda item) 

 Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS) Transformation 
Tracking 

 Joint Protocol for Partnership Boards 

38. Year of Self Care  

The Board received a presentation proposing the introduction of ‘A Year of Self Care.’ 
 
The Year of Self Care would build on the success of November’s Self Care Week by 
bringing together the wide range of programmes being run by partners to improve the 
Health and Wellbeing of Bracknell Forest residents under a single coherent common 
identity.  It was proposed that the Year of Self Care be launched in January 2016 with  
each month would be assigned a specific theme for example mental well-being, 
physical activity, healthy ageing  and workplace health and partners would be able to 
focus collectively on the month’s theme and promote their activities as being another 
step towards improving well being.  Partners would be encouraged to register their 
initiatives centrally with the Public Health Team and brand them with the Year of Self 
Care Logo providing greater visibility and awareness of the self care agenda. 
 
It was noted that work undertaken over the past 18 months towards embedding the 
notion of "wellness" into all the health and well-being activity that was being carried 
out across the borough included not only mainstream initiatives such as healthy 
activity but also recognised that issues such as debt, mental health, housing could 
also have a significant impact on wellbeing.  It was also noted that a longer term 
ambition was the designation of Bracknell Forest as a "wellness town" or "wellness 
borough". 
 
Research undertaken by The People’s Lottery into wellbeing had identified four pillars 
of wellbeing: physical activity; healthy eating; mental health; and personal well being 
and it was these areas that would be focused on in the first instance.  Four specific 
groups had been identified as being representative of the Borough and initiatives 
would be targeted at the following groups during the year business, education, 
vulnerable and elderly and resident adults 
 
It was stressed that the proposals would bring together existing work into a single 
programme of events and as such would not require additional resources. It was 
hoped that the programme would attract  a wider range of businesses and agencies 
into the health and wellbeing agenda a situation that might provide opportunities to 
generate additional resources via increased volunteering, partnership or sponsorship 
opportunities. 
 
The Board agreed to support the initiative. 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


